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)
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)

DECISION


The insurance producer license (license) of Jeffrey S. Espeland is subject to discipline for failing to respond to inquiries and subpoenas of the Director of Insurance (Insurance).  

Procedure


The Director filed a complaint on September 27, 2002.  On March 12, 2003, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  The Director’s Legal Counsel Carolyn H. Kerr represented the Director.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Espeland made no appearance.  The last brief was due on June 16, 2003.    

Findings of Fact

1. The Director first issued an insurance agent license to Espeland on July 29, 1985.  Effective January 1, 2003, the Director changed all insurance agent licenses to insurance producer licenses.
  Espeland’s license is and was at all relevant times current and active.   

2. By e-mail dated November 13, 2001, Stephen Curran made a complaint to the Director.  Curran complained that he had bought an automobile insurance policy from Espeland on August 20, 2001, but received neither a policy nor a policy number.  

3. By letter dated November 19, 2001, the Director’s investigator (the investigator) asked Espeland to “[a]nswer each of the allegations of the complaint in detail and with great specificity.”  The letter set a response date of December 10, 2001.  By e-mail dated November 26, 2001, Curran withdrew his complaint.  By e-mail dated December 10, 2001, Espeland asked the investigator whether he should still respond to the inquiry.  By e-mail dated December 11, 2001, the investigator said that he should.  By e-mail also dated December 11, 2001, Espeland said that he would “get that out to [the Director] today.”  Espeland did not do so.

4. By letter dated December 28, 2001, the Director again asked Espeland to respond to the inquiry.  Espeland did not respond to the inquiry. By subpoena duces tecum dated February 6, 2001, the Director required Espeland to appear on March 13, 2002, to discuss Curran’s complaint.  Espeland received the subpoena on February 16, 2002.  Espeland did not obey the subpoena.  On that date, Espeland told the Director by telephone that he would send the documentation, but did not do so.

5. By e-mail dated March 25, 2002, to the Director, Espeland stated that he was sending documents regarding Curran’s complaint to the Director.  Espeland sent no documents.  By subpoena duces tecum dated April 17, 2002, the Director required Espeland to appear on May 30, 2002, to discuss Curran’s complaint.  The Director sent the subpoena by certified mail, and Espeland did not claim it.  Espeland received a voicemail message from the Director on May 29, 2002, telling him to appear as scheduled.  On May 30, 2002, Espeland telephoned and faxed a message to the Director stating that he would appear at the Director’s office on June 3, 2002.  Espeland did not appear.  

6. By e-mails dated June 19, 2002, Espeland said that he would send documentation to the Director by certified mail and fax on that day.  On June 20, 2002, Espeland faxed to the Director a policy amendment dated March 26, 2002, and a policy renewal dated June 17, 2002, for Curran, which he claimed would supplement a fax he had sent on June 19, 2002.  Espeland sent no fax on June 19, 2002.  By e-mail dated June 27, 2002, the Director asked for the fax of June 19, 2002, and asked when Espeland had sent the certified mail.  Espeland did not respond.

7. By letter dated August 14, 2002, the Director’s investigator set a deadline of August 30, 2002, for a response to the inquiry.  By e-mail dated August 30, 2002, Espeland stated that he was sending a response to the inquiry by certified mail that day.  Espeland sent no response.  The last communication between Espeland and the Director was through the Director’s counsel by letter dated September 27, 2002.  Espeland has never responded to the Director’s inquiry.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint. 
  Section 621.045.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Espeland has committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

Count I


The Director cites the language of § 375.141 that was in effect when the conduct occurred.  Section 1.170 provides that we should apply the law in effect when the conduct occurred; thus, we evaluate the conduct under the previous language of the statute.

The Director argues that Espeland is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(1), which allows discipline if a licensee:  

In their dealings as an agent . . . knowingly violated any provisions of, or any obligation imposed by, the laws of this state, [or] department of insurance rules and regulations[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Knowingly means “with awareness, deliberateness, or intention.”  Rose v. State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 397 S.W.2d 570, 577 (Mo. 1965).  We may infer the requisite mental state from Espeland’s conduct “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988). 

The Director argues that Espeland violated § 374.210.2, which provides:

Any person who shall refuse to give such director full and truthful information, and answer in writing to any inquiry or question made in writing by the director, in regard to the business of insurance carried on by such person, or to appear and testify under oath before the director in regard to the same, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, or imprisonment not exceeding three months.

(Emphasis added.)  The Director also argues that Espeland violated the Director’s Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100, which provides:

(1) Definitions.

(A) Person means any person or insurer as those terms are defined in sections 374.085, 375.932(3) and (4) and 375.1002(2) and (3), RSMo, and shall also include any other entity or person over which the division has jurisdiction.

(B) Inquiry means each and every question or request for information submitted in writing to a person by the division concerning subjects which are within the division's authority to regulate or investigate.

(C) Adequate response means a written response answering each inquiry with reasonable specificity.  A person’s acknowledgment of the division’s inquiry is not an adequate response.

(D) Division means the Department of Insurance, Division of Consumer Affairs.

(2) . . . .

(A) Upon receipt of any inquiry from the division, every person shall mail to the department an adequate response to the inquiry within twenty (20) days from the date the department mails the inquiry.  An envelope’s postmark shall determine the date of mailing.  When the requested response is not produced by the person within twenty (20) days, this nonproduction shall be deemed a violation of this rule, unless the person can demonstrate that there is reasonable justification for that delay.

(Emphasis added.)  

We agree that Espeland has violated those provisions.  Espeland has refused to answer the Director’s inquiry.  The Director first put his inquiry into writing on November 19, 2001.  The inquiry required Espeland to “answer each of the allegations of the complaint in detail and with great specificity.”  Espeland acknowledged that inquiry on December 10, 2001, but has yet to comply with it as required.  His fax of two insurance documents – an amendment and a renewal on June 20, 2002 – does not address the Director’s inquiry into the transaction with Curran on August 20, 2001.  Espeland also failed to appear in response to the subpoena served on February 16, 2002.  His pattern of evasion shows that he committed those violations knowingly.  

Therefore, we conclude that Espeland is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(1) for knowingly violating § 374.210.2 and the Director’s Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100.  

Count II


The Director argues that Espeland is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(4), which allows discipline if a licensee has:

Demonstrated lack of trustworthiness or competence[.]

The definition of “trustworthy” is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2457 (unabr. 1986).  Competence is defined as “having sufficient knowledge, judgment, skill, or strength” to perform a task.  Id. at 463.  Espeland’s deceptive assurances that he would soon address the inquiry show that he is not worthy of confidence and lacks the judgment to practice as an insurance producer.  Therefore, we conclude that Espeland’s license is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(4). 

Summary


Espeland’s license is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(1) and (4).  


SO ORDERED on July 3, 2003.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

�Pursuant to § 375.014.4, RSMo Supp. 2002.


�The complaint also cites several statutes in support of our jurisdiction, including §§ 536.100 to 536.140.  Sections 536.100 to 536.140 provide for judicial review of administrative decisions.  Those provisions do not apply to this Commission because we are not a court of law.  Section 37.005.15, RSMo 2000; State Tax Comm'n v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 641 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. banc 1982).





�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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